o High end of the range was selected to capture damage cost estimates, which can be much higher than
abatement cost estimates.

• VVO/CVR-based customer energy use and system capacity requirement reduction range from 2% to 4%
o Base case = 2.72% based on early results from the National Grid’s VVO/CVR Projects.
o Range was selected to capture the variability of early measurement and verification (M&V) results

from National Grid’s VVO/CVR Pilot in Rhode Island. The high end of the range also captures the 4%
energy savings the Company’s VVO/CVR industry partner has demonstrated with other utilities.

• GMP portfolio investment cost assumptions range from 70% to 130% of the base case input assumption
o Base case = $681 million (20-year NPV) based on CAPEX, OPEX, and RTB cost estimates for each GMP

solution
o Range of +30% and -30% was selected for consistency with other National Grid BCA sensitivity

analyses

Results

Figure 31 shows the range of benefit-cost ratios achieved by each key input assumption sensitivity.

48 Synapse Energy Economics, Avoided Energy Supply Costs in New England: 2021 Report, 16 (Orig. released March 15, 2021, amended May
14, 2021).

49 Id.

Massachusetts Electric Company and
Nantucket Electric Company

each d/b/a National Grid
D.P.U. 21-81

Exhibit NG-GMP-2
Page 145 of 152

Figure 31: Impact of Key Input Assumption Sensitivity on the Base Case Benefit-Cost Ratio

As can be seen, uncertainty in the GMP investment cost estimates creates the widest range of potential BCR
results. Fortunately, a large fraction of the GMP investment cost estimate is based on the deployment of solutions
that the Company has significant experience with, including Advanced Reclosers and Breakers, Advanced
Capacitors and Regulators, and Feeder Monitors. However, an exact cost estimation for all solutions in the GMP
can be challenging given the long timeframe of the GMP analysis.